| | Atty Dkt. No. T | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| TO: ATTN: Box ASSIGN! Assistant Commissic 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202 10087609 | 11/6/98 | | | |
| Please record the attached o. 10007,0090 eof. | | | | |
| 1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY(IES): Fibertron Corporation [] Individual [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation - State: CA [] Other: ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PARTIES ATTACHED? [] YES M NO | 2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES): Communications Supply NAME: Corporation INTERNAL ADDRESS: STREET ADDRESS: 401 Brook Drive CITY: Downers Grove STATE: Illinois ZIP CODE: 60515 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. [] YES [] NO N/A | | | |
| | (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) ADDITIONAL NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) ATTACHED? [] YES M NO | | | |
| 3. NATURE OF CONVEYENCE: [A Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other: Execution Date: 10/9/98 | | | | |
| 4. APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR PATENT NUMBER(S): | | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s): Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [] No | B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 1717543 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [] No | | | |
| 5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MAILED: | 6. TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS INVOLVED: 1 (\$40.00 first/\$25.00 addt'l) | | | |
| NAME: Rich Agostinelli INTERNAL ADDRESS.Communications Supply STREET ADDRESS:1401 Brook Drive CITY: Downers Grove STATE: Illinois ZIP CODE: 60515 | 7. TOTAL FEE (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to Charge Account No. 07-2400. 8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER 07-2400. (Attach | | | |

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

account.)

1/10/1998 DNGUYEN 00000019 1717543

40.00 DP

0 FC:481

TRADEMARK REEL: 1812 FRAME: 0113

duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit

| 9. STATEM | ENT AND SIGNATURE: | | | | |
|---|--|-------------------|---|----------------|--|
| | of my knowledge and belief, the forego the original document. | ing inform $10/2$ | nation is true and correct and any atta | ched copy is a | |
| | | , DA | ALS. | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING | | | | | |
| I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited | | | | | |
| on the date shown below with the United States Postal Service in an envelope addressed to the "Assistant Commissioner | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| of Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513", as follows: | | | | | |
| | 37 CFR 1.8(a) | | 37 CFR 1.10 | | |
| [] With Mail. | sufficient postage as First Class | n | As "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee", Mailing Label No. | | |
| l | Date:, 19 | | Date:, 19 | | |
| | | | | _ | |
| Printed Name of Person Mailing Paper or Fee | | | | | |

Signature of Person Mailing Paper or Fee

TRADEMARK REEL: 1812 FRAME: 0114 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT dated as of October 9, 1998 by FIBERTRON CORPORATION, a California corporation (the "Assignor"), in favor of COMMUNICATIONS SUPPLY CORPORATION, a Connecticut corporation (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and having a principal business address at 6400 Artesia Boulevard, Buena Park, California 90620, is the owner of a certain trademark (and application therefor) identified in the attached Schedule A (the "Trademark") and all of the goodwill appertaining thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark has been used by Assignor to identify Assignor as the source of those goods and services provided by Assignor through its business; and

WHEREAS, on this 9th day of October, 1998, Assignor has entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has, as of the Effective Closing Time (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement), sold, assigned and transferred substantially all of its assets to the Assignee, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut and having a principal business address at 1401 Brook Drive, Downers Grove, Illinois 60515 (the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, in conjunction and connection with said sale, assignment and transfer of Assignor's assets to Assignee, Assignor has also sold all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark identified in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of confirming the sale, assignment and transfer of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said Trademark and the goodwill symbolized thereby and accompanying therewith to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, effective as of October 1, 1998, the entire right, title, interest in and to the Trademark and the goodwill of that portion of Assignor's business connected with and appertaining to the Trademark, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee, effective as of October 1, 1998 all rights to sue for and receive all damages accruing from past infringements of the Trademark herein assigned.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

* * * *

c:\work\0924-004!mlyn-3yuvpdv3.doc

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf as of the date first above written.

Dated: October 6, 1998

FIBERTRON CORPORATION

By: Marle

Name: Manly we B Sp

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) ss.:

COUNTY OF brange)

On the day of October, 1998 before me personally came <u>Vivian Boutdara</u> to me known, and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

(Seal)

VIVIAN ROUTDARA Commission #1093131 Notary Public — California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 31,2000 Motary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 1812 FRAME: 0116

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Trademark Registration

Registration Number <u>Mark</u>

1717543 **FIBERTRON**

RECORDED: 11/06/1998

c:\work\0924-004!mlyn-3yuvpdv2.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 1812 FRAME: 0117